

PO Box 440, Kiln Farm, Milton Keynes, MK11 3LF Tel: +44 1908 555400 Fax: +44 1908 266900 E-mail: info@wd40.co.uk

20/07/2022

Regulatory Statement

Hazard Statements

The WD-40 Company Limited product range each has a CLP (Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008) hazard product label bearing the relevant hazard statements describing the nature and severity of the hazards of the mixture (see CLP Article 21). The correct wording of the hazard statements as it must appear on the label is given in Annex III to CLP, in all EU languages.

Aerosols – H304 Labelling Exemption

Some aerosol products are classified as H304 (Asp. Tox 1; May be fatal if swallowed) in section 2.1 of the safety data sheet (SDS), but not in section 2.2 (label elements). This is due to section 1.3.3. from Annex I (classification and labelling requirements for hazardous substances and mixtures) of Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP), which applies to aerosol products, and therefore no labelling regarding this hazard, such as the GHS08 pictogram regarding aspiration hazards, is needed:

Extract from CLP Regulation - 1.3.3. Aerosols and containers fitted with a sealed spray attachment and containing substances or mixtures classified as presenting an aspiration hazard

With regard to the application of section 3.10.4, substances or mixtures classified in accordance with the criteria of sections 3.10.2 and 3.10.3 need not be labelled for this hazard when placed on the market in aerosol containers or in containers fitted with a sealed spray attachment.

Precautionary Statements

The WD-40 Company Limited product range each has a CLP hazard product label bearing the relevant precautionary statements giving advice on measures to prevent or minimise adverse effects to human health or the environment arising from the hazards of the mixture (see CLP Article 22).

Classification of substances and mixtures

This is to confirm that all supplied WD-40 Company Limited products are classified and labelled according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 (CLP).

Please note that the above information is correct to the best of available knowledge at the time of writing. The product must be applied in accordance with the conditions specified in WD-40 Company Limited technical data sheet and/or any other instructions from WD-40 Company Limited.

WD-40 Company Limited PO Box 440, Kiln Farm, Milton Keynes, MK11 3LF Telephone: +44 1908 555400 Facsimile: +44 1908 266900 Website: <u>www.wd40.co.uk</u> Email: <u>info@wd40.co.uk</u>



PO Box 440, Kiln Farm, Milton Keynes, MK11 3LF Tel: +44 1908 555400 Fax: +44 1908 266900 E-mail: info@wd40.co.uk

Guidance on the compilation of safety data sheets

This is to confirm that all supplied WD-40 Company Limited product SDS's are compiled in accordance with Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex II.

Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/878 relates to the content and format of SDS's, and amends Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH). It does not replace REACH, and it does not replace REACH Annex II.

WD-40 Company Limited's safety data sheets have been updated in line with the requirements of Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/878. Therefore, the title at the beginning of the product SDS (*Safety data sheet according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH)*) confirms compliance to the regulation, and its amendments, as dated.

We do not include all amendments and changes to the SDS's by name as this is not required, and the frequent changes and updates to our SDS's would be too great to list.

Regulatory Compliance WD-40 Company Limited

This is an electronic statement and is not signed.

Please note that the above information is correct to the best of available knowledge at the time of writing. The product must be applied in accordance with the conditions specified in WD-40 Company Limited technical data sheet and/or any other instructions from WD-40 Company Limited.

WD-40 Company Limited PO Box 440, Kiln Farm, Milton Keynes, MK11 3LF Telephone: +44 1908 555400 Facsimile: +44 1908 266900 Website: <u>www.wd40.co.uk</u> Email: <u>info@wd40.co.uk</u>